JOINT RESOLUTIONS

law and the farm woodlot law. His fight for the enactment of the oleo tax law and the pugnacity with which he fought any attempt to repeal the tax will long be remembered in Wisconsin political circles.

He acted as a LaFollette delegate to the Republican convention at Cleveland in 1924 and served for 6 years on the university board of regents.

- On September 15, 1896, he was married to Sophie Duaine. She died June 10, 1907. He is survived by his son, Attorney John R. Cashman of Manitowoc.

Senator Cashman was a man with deep convictions on all the public issues of his day. He showed no hesitancy in taking a stand and letting it be known. Even when others could not agree with him, they could not help but admire the courage and resourcefulness with which he defended his position. He was a fiery orator and an imposing figure on the Wisconsin political scene.

In view of the record and recognized public service of the deceased; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That the foregoing resolution be spread in full upon the Senate journal and that a properly attested copy thereof be sent to his son, Attorney John R. Cashman of Manitowoc.

Jt. Res. No. 10, S.]

[Deposited February 8, 1947.

No. 3, 1947.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Congratulating Beauford T. Anderson of Beloit upon being awarded the Congressional Medal of Honor.

WHEREAS, In recognition of his outstanding valor in the Battle of Okinawa in World War II the President of the United States has awarded Sergeant Beauford T. Anderson of Beloit the Congressional Medal of Honor, the highest tribute a nation can pay to a war hero; and

WHEREAS, The members of this legislature are extremely proud of the valiant service of Sergeant Beauford T. Anderson which won for him this high honor; now, therefore, be it

1270

JOINT RESOLUTIONS

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That this legislature congratulates Sergeant Beauford T. Anderson upon receiving the Congressional Medal of Honor; and be it further

Resolved, That a properly attested copy of this resolution be sent to Sergeant Beauford T. Anderson.

Jt. Res. No. 24, S.]

[Deposited February 20, 1947.

No. 4, 1947.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Relating to a referendum vote on daylight saving time during the period beginning the last Sunday of April and ending the last Sunday of September in each year.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That there be submitted to the voters of the state at the election to be held on the first Tuesday in April 1947, the following question:

"Shall the legislature authorize daylight saving time during the period beginning the last Sunday of April and ending the last Sunday of September in each year?"

Jt. Res. No. 6, S.]

[Deposited February 20, 1947.

107

No. 5, 1947.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Relating to a joint committee on reapportionment.

WHEREAS, The provisions of the federal and state constitution require the legislature to reapportion the congressional and legisative districts of the state based upon the 1940 census; now, herefore, be it

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That a joint committee on reapportionment be created consisting of 3 senators and 4 assemblymen to be appointed as are standing committees in the respective houses. Said committee shall study the subject f reapportionment of legislative districts and congressional dis. . . **.** .